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BOARD OF DIRECTORS
REGULAR BOARD MEETING
NOTICE & AGENDA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Directors of the Channel Islands Beach
Community Services District will hold A Regular Meeting beginning at 6:00 PM on
Tuesday, December 10, 2019.The Meeting will be held at the District Office
Conference Room, 353 Santa Monica Drive, Channel Islands Beach, CA 93035.
The Agenda is as follows:

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:
1. Opportunity for members of the public to address the Board on matters under
the purview of the District and which are not on the agenda. (Time limit 3
minutes per speaker)

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:
1. Approve the Agenda Order
2. Financial Reports:
a. Cash Disbursal & Receipt Report —October 2019
b. Cash Disbursal & Receipt Report -November 2019

3. Minutes
a. October 8, 2019 Regular Board Meeting



4. Authorize customer request for relief from water charges due to leaks on the
property consistent with Resolution 16-06:

Account Number Water Relief Sewer Relief Total Relief

a. 04040-03 $66.64 $162.23 $228.87
b. 05040-03 $1.86 $28.97 $30.83
C. 06500-04 $18.52 $57.94 $76.46
d. 17560-04 $13.24 $81.11 $94.35
e. 02050-03 $9.52 $23.18 $32.70
f. 09440-01 $16.14 $63.73 $79.87
g. 19000-01 $1.24 $17.38 $18.62
h. 17750-02 $81.54 $202.79 $284.33
$846.03

D. OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE REPORT:

E. ACTION CALENDAR:
1. 2020 Holiday Schedule and Board Meeting Dates

Recommendation:
1) Approve 2020 Holiday Schedule and Board Meeting Dates

F. INFORMATION CALENDAR:

1. PFOA & PFAS Informational Update

2. Fox Canyon Groundwater Management Agency Update
3. PHWA Agenda Review

4. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation from
the District for attendance was received



G. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS:

H. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS:

AGENDA POSTING CERTIFICATION

This agenda was posted Thursday December 5, 2019 by 5:00 PM. The agenda is
posted at the District Office and two public notice bulletin boards, which are accessible
24 hours per day. The locations include:

e Hollywood Beach School, 4000 Sunset

e Corner Store, 2425 Roosevelt Blvd.

e District Office, 353 Santa Monica Drive

Agendas are also posted on the District’'s website at www.cibcsd.com.

ﬁaam«g

Peter Martinez
General Manager

REQUESTS FOR DISABILITY-RELATED MODIFICATION OR ACCOMMODATION, INCLUDING
AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES, IN ORDER TO ATTEND OR PARTICIPATE IN A MEETING, SHOULD
BE MADE TO THE SECRETARY OF THE BOARD IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING TO ENSURE THE
AVAILABILITY OF REQUESTED SERVICE OR ACCOMODATION. NOTICES, AGENDAS AND PUBLIC
DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE BOARD MEETINGS CAN BE MADE AVAILABLE IN ALTERNATIVE
FORMAT UPON REQUEST.



Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 10/01/2019 through 10/31/2019

Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

12/5/2019 9:44 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
10/01/2019 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Cusi 481.00 872,264.75
10/02/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/2 4,045.78 876,310.53
10/02/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/1 433.00 876,743.53
10/02/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/1 443.53 877,187.06
10/02/2019 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Cusi 440.20 877,627.26
10/02/2019 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 1,244.93 878,872.19
10/03/2019 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 719.48 879,591.67
10/03/2019 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Cusi 866.38 880,458.05
10/04/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 10/3 150.00 880,608.05
10/04/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/4 741.14 881,349.19
10/04/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/4 913.60 882,262.79
10/04/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/3 1,139.34 883,402.13
10/04/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/1 169.22 883,571.35
10/04/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/3 145.00 883,716.35
10/04/2019 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Cusi 1,022.08 884,738.43
10/04/2019 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 1,023.92 885,762.35
10/04/2019 CalPers -split- 2,833.16 882,929.19
10/04/2019 RETCK QB:Returned Item 1200 - Accounts Recei... Mace 114.45 882,814.74
10/07/2019 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Cusi 939.79 883,754.53
10/07/2019 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 1,762.04 885,516.57
10/08/2019 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Cusi 43245 885,949.02
10/08/2019 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 6,385.00 892,334.02
10/08/2019 ACH Spectrum 6 - Administrative Exp... 1907 224.98 892,109.04
10/08/2019 ACH FGL Environmental I... 1 - Water System Expe... 912341A 168.00 891,941.04
10/08/2019 ACH Tampa Hardware 2 -split- Sep/Oct 19 39 748.83 891,192.21
10/08/2019 ACH SCE- Office -split- 1547 233.74 890,958.47
10/08/2019 ACH Pacific Couriers 6 - Administrative Exp... 19-10-2004 222.15 890,736.32
10/08/2019 ACH ImageSource 6 - Administrative Exp... 25AR1013594 132.61 890,603.71
10/08/2019 ACH Document Systems, I... 6 - Administrative Exp... Office HP 76.12 890,527.59
10/08/2019 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 10/7/19 6294 765.08 889,762.51
10/08/2019 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 6591 509.88 889,252.63
10/08/2019 ACH Arco 4 - Maintenance Expen... 9/30/19 1,148.98 888,103.65
10/08/2019 ACH Xerox Financial Serv... 6 - Administrative Exp... 1765486 260.91 887,842.74
10/08/2019 ACH Spectrum 6 - Administrative Exp... 4284 49.98 887,792.76
10/08/2019 ACH SEIU, Local 721 *2020 - Payroll Liabilit... 9/19 167.50 887,625.26
10/08/2019 ACH ACWA/JPIA Health ... 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... 0631860 958.97 886,666.29
10/08/2019 ACH Mission Linen & Uni... 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... 212508 Aug/Sep 408.06 886,258.23
10/08/2019 ACH Frontier 6 - Administrative Exp... 139.96 886,118.27
10/08/2019 ACH Cardmember Service 8000 - Suspense 9/19 3,011.89 883,106.38
10/08/2019 ACH FGL Environmental I... 1 - Water System Expe... 911942A 245.00 882,861.38
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 10/01/2019 through 10/31/2019
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

12/5/2019 9:44 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
10/08/2019 ACH FGL Environmental I... 1 - Water System Expe... 911023A 680.00 882,181.38
10/08/2019 ACH FGL Environmental I... 1 - Water System Expe... 912339A 409.00 881,772.38
10/08/2019 5949 AtoZ Law, LLP 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,188.00 880,584.38
10/08/2019 5950 ACWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 2020 Annual A... 12,775.00 867,809.38
10/08/2019 5951 America's Tire 2000 - Accounts Payable Tires Ford 201... 1,111.49 866,697.89
10/08/2019 5952 Badger Meter 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,659.85 865,038.04
10/08/2019 5953 Base Auto Parts 2000 - Accounts Payable 529.67 864,508.37
10/08/2019 5954 County of Ventura - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 855.00 863,653.37
10/08/2019 5955 CUSI 2000 - Accounts Payable 4,162.52 859,490.85
10/08/2019 5956 Diener's Electric, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable lift station 405.00 859,085.85
10/08/2019 5957 Elevated Entitlements 2000 - Accounts Payable CUP 3,750.00 855,335.85
10/08/2019 5958 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 544.83 854,791.02
10/08/2019 5959 Gannett Fleming, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 9,827.31 844,963.71
10/08/2019 5960 HDS White Cap Con... 2000 - Accounts Payable 367.81 844,595.90
10/08/2019 5961 Hollister & Brace 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,187.50 842,408.40
10/08/2019 5962 IVR Technology Gro... 2000 - Accounts Payable 101.24 842,307.16
10/08/2019 5963 Jarrod Lawrence 2000 - Accounts Payable Sept. Janitorial 205.00 842,102.16
10/08/2019 5964 Keila Wilson 2000 - Accounts Payable Uber from LAX 182.80 841,919.36
10/08/2019 5965 Miguel Zavalza 2000 - Accounts Payable 225.00 841,694.36
10/08/2019 5966 National Meter & Au... 2000 - Accounts Payable 3 " meters 13,249.67 828,444.69
10/08/2019 5967 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,757.96 825,686.73
10/08/2019 5968 PHWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 57,796.92 767,889.81
10/08/2019 5969 Prime Masonry Mate... 2000 - Accounts Payable 452.12 767,437.69
10/08/2019 5970 Sam Hill & Sons, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable Ocean & Ventura 5,854.51 761,583.18
10/08/2019 5971 Soares, Sandall, Bern... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,775.00 759,808.18
10/08/2019 5972 Staples 2000 - Accounts Payable 153.40 759,654.78
10/08/2019 5973 Sunbelt Rentals, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable Bobcat for yard 1,338.31 758,316.47
10/08/2019 5974 Trench Shoring Co. 2000 - Accounts Payable 1024 Ocean 464.00 757,852.47
10/08/2019 5975 Underground Service... 2000 - Accounts Payable 14.95 757,837.52
10/08/2019 5976 Walton Motors & Co... 2000 - Accounts Payable Repair submers... 565.00 757,272.52
10/08/2019 5977 Wilmington Trust, N... 2000 - Accounts Payable Interest and Pri... 150,240.63 607,031.89
10/08/2019 5978 National Meter & Au... 2000 - Accounts Payable 6,022.29 601,009.60
10/08/2019 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 19,678.84 581,330.76
10/09/2019 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Cusi 737.45 582,068.21
10/09/2019 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 10,586.29 592,654.50
10/09/2019 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 592,654.50
10/09/2019 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 592,654.50
10/09/2019 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 592,654.50
10/09/2019 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 592,654.50
10/09/2019 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 592,654.50
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 10/01/2019 through 10/31/2019
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

12/5/2019 9:44 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
10/09/2019 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 592,654.50
10/09/2019 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 592,654.50
10/10/2019 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Cusi 1,179.86 593,834.36
10/10/2019 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,855.36 597,689.72
10/10/2019 5979 EJ Harrison & Sons, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 7/16/19 t... 46,530.40 551,159.32
10/10/2019 5980 EJ Harrison & Sons, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 8/16/19t... 45,009.29 506,150.03
10/10/2019 5981 City of Port Hueneme 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 7/1/19 to ... 3,431.95 502,718.08
10/11/2019 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Cusi 1,396.02 504,114.10
10/11/2019 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,006.30 507,120.40
10/11/2019 5982 Coastal Architects 2000 - Accounts Payable Phase 1: Schem... 16,500.00 490,620.40
10/15/2019 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Cusi 489.97 491,110.37
10/15/2019 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 3,551.31 494,661.68
10/16/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/14 20,195.57 514,857.25
10/16/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 6 - Administrative Exp... reimb. from Di... 25.00  514,882.25
10/16/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/9 2,653.40 517,535.65
10/16/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/7 143.53 517,679.18
10/16/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/7 6,889.02 524,568.20
10/16/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/10 10,520.41 535,088.61
10/16/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/10 23,175.17 558,263.78
10/16/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/8 15,024.34 573,288.12
10/16/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... dep 10/16 414.45 573,702.57
10/16/2019 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Cusi 505.83 574,208.40
10/16/2019 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 4,076.85 578,285.25
10/16/2019 5983 AWA 2000 - Accounts Payable AWA lunch 10... 140.00 578,145.25
10/17/2019 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 4,727.87 582,873.12
10/17/2019 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Cusi 17,951.63 600,824.75
10/18/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/9 315.41 601,140.16
10/18/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 10/7 150.00 601,290.16
10/18/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 10/17 150.00 601,440.16
10/18/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/17 3,476.52 604,916.68
10/18/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/15 3,829.93 608,746.61
10/18/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/16 23,995.06 632,741.67
10/18/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/18 35,166.61 667,908.28
10/18/2019 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Cusi 44554  668,353.82
10/18/2019 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 4,674.44 673,028.26
10/18/2019 CalPers -split- 2,901.21 670,127.05
10/21/2019 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Cusi 297.37 670,424.42
10/21/2019 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 7,559.21 677,983.63
10/22/2019 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Cusi 914.97 678,898.60
10/22/2019 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Vanco 1,087.38 679,985.98
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 10/01/2019 through 10/31/2019
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

12/5/2019 9:44 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
10/22/2019 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Created by Pay... 18,961.68 661,024.30
10/23/2019 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 2,830.65 658,193.65
10/23/2019 DD Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 658,193.65
10/23/2019 DD Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 658,193.65
10/23/2019 DD E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 658,193.65
10/23/2019 DD Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 658,193.65
10/23/2019 DD Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 658,193.65
10/23/2019 DD Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 658,193.65
10/23/2019 DD Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 658,193.65
10/24/2019 DD Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 658,193.65
10/25/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  dep 10/22 25798  658,451.63
10/25/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/21 587.03 659,038.66
10/25/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/22 334.55 659,373.21
10/25/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/20 510.85 659,884.06
10/25/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/25 322.95 660,207.01
10/25/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/21 1,189.95 661,396.96
10/25/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/21 14,250.10  675,647.06
10/25/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/22 9,665.10  685,312.16
10/25/2019 ACH FGL Environmental I... 1 - Water System Expe... 913135A 146.00 685,166.16
10/25/2019 ACH FGL Environmental I... 1 - Water System Expe... 913542A 146.00 685,020.16
10/25/2019 ACH Bay Alarm Company 4 - Maintenance Expen... 11/1/19 to 2/1/20 285.00 684,735.16
10/25/2019 ACH FGL Environmental I... 1 - Water System Expe... 913923A 146.00 684,589.16
10/25/2019 ACH Spectrum 6 - Administrative Exp... 10-16-19 52.67 684,536.49
10/25/2019 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 6291 430.17 684,106.32
10/25/2019 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 6294 701.61 683,404.71
10/25/2019 ACH SCE- Office -split- 1547 246.67 683,158.04
10/25/2019 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 4804 324.72 682,833.32
10/25/2019 ACH Spectrum 6 - Administrative Exp... 7786 52.67 682,780.65
10/25/2019 5984 A'toZ Law, LLP 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,760.00 681,020.65
10/25/2019 5985 ACWA/Joint Powers 2000 - Accounts Payable 23,433.00 657,587.65
10/25/2019 5986 CWEA 2000 - Accounts Payable Dave Brock W... 89.00 657,498.65
10/25/2019 5987 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 9,406.78 648,091.87
10/25/2019 5988 FedEX 2000 - Accounts Payable 35.11 648,056.76
10/25/2019 5989 Shell's Petals 2000 - Accounts Payable Veteran's Day ... 269.38 647,787.38
10/25/2019 5990 StoreRite 2000 - Accounts Payable Service at Com... 500.00 647,287.38
10/25/2019 5991 Wilmington Trust, N... 2000 - Accounts Payable Bond Trust Fee... 2,500.00 644,787.38
10/25/2019 6003 Hollister & Brace 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,625.00 642,162.38
10/25/2019 6004 Miguel Zavalza 2000 - Accounts Payable 225.00 641,937.38
10/30/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/30 239.55 642,176.93
10/30/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/30 233.56  642,410.49
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 10/01/2019 through 10/31/2019
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

12/5/2019 9:44 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
10/30/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/25 8,368.90  650,779.39
10/30/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/29 5,641.07  656,420.46
10/30/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/21 649.36  657,069.82
10/30/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/27 631.20  657,701.02
10/30/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... dep 10/30 693.93 658,394.95
10/30/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/28 147.22  658,542.17
10/30/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... dep 10/24 621.47  659,163.64
10/30/2019 ACH Cardmember Service 8000 - Suspense 8,845.62 650,318.02
10/30/2019 5992 Aqua-Tech Services ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 300.00 650,018.02
10/30/2019 5993 CIBCSD-Petty Cash 2000 - Accounts Payable 152.47 649,865.55
10/30/2019 5995 Gannett Fleming, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 11,984.00 637,881.55
10/30/2019 5996 HDS White Cap Con... 2000 - Accounts Payable 290.26 637,591.29
10/30/2019 5997 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable pr pd 10/05/19 ... 1,645.12 635,946.17
10/30/2019 5998 Port Hueneme Marin... 2000 - Accounts Payable 343.09 635,603.08
10/30/2019 5999 Staples 2000 - Accounts Payable 216.99 635,386.09
10/30/2019 6001 Jarrod Lawrence 2000 - Accounts Payable 205.00 635,181.09
10/30/2019 6002 ACWA/Joint Powers... 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 7/1/19 to ... 2,483.23 632,697.86
10/31/2019 ACH Mission Linen & Uni... 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... 10-19 226.70 632,471.16
10/31/2019 ACH Xerox Financial Serv... 6 - Administrative Exp... 1806364 260.91 632,210.25
10/31/2019 ACH AT & T 6 - Administrative Exp...  10-09-2019 542.22 631,668.03
10/31/2019 6005 Elevated Entitlements 2000 - Accounts Payable 825.00 630,843.03
10/31/2019 6014 CASA 2000 - Accounts Payable CASA Dues 20... 1,671.00 629,172.03
10/31/2019 6015 County of Ventura - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,500.00 627,672.03
10/31/2019 6016 County of Ventura - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable PR PD 7/1/19 ... 420.16 627,251.87
10/31/2019 6017 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,653.80 625,598.07
10/31/2019 6018 IVR Technology Gro... 2000 - Accounts Payable 103.34 625,494.73
10/31/2019 6019 JOSEPH YINGLING... 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 80.00 625,414.73
10/31/2019 6020 PHWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 54,260.88 571,153.85
10/31/2019 6021 Soares, Sandall, Bern... 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,525.00 568,628.85
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 11/01/2019 through 11/30/2019
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

12/5/2019 9:02 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
11/01/2019 CalPers -split- 2,903.47 565,725.38
11/01/2019 6006 XIO, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 865.00 564,860.38
11/01/2019 6007 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 10/19/19 ... 1,610.54 563,249.84
11/01/2019 6008 Sunbelt Rentals, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,328.73 561,921.11
11/04/2019 ACH Accounting:Calpers/...  -split- Health Insurance 9,382.33 552,538.78
11/05/2019 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 20,876.74 531,662.04
11/06/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/5 378.49  532,040.53
11/06/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/4 3,020.41 535,060.94
11/06/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/5 7,113.22  542,174.16
11/06/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... dep 11/6 2,773.83 544,947.99
11/06/2019 ACH ImageSource 6 - Administrative Exp... 25AR1031813 131.68 544,816.31
11/06/2019 ACH ACWA/JPIA Health ... 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... 0636104 893.70 543,922.61
11/06/2019 ACH Aflac *2020 - Payroll Liabilit... 921159 & 4978... 471.40 543,451.21
11/06/2019 ACH ImageSource 6 - Administrative Exp... 25AR993987 506.84 542,944.37
11/06/2019 ACH Arco 4 - Maintenance Expen... NP57190069 874.26 542,070.11
11/06/2019 6009 Erika Davis 2000 - Accounts Payable CSDA Board S... 1,188.69 540,881.42
11/06/2019 6010 Badger Meter 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,663.41 539,218.01
11/06/2019 6011 Grainger 2000 - Accounts Payable 322.18 538,895.83
11/06/2019 6012 Rockwell Engneerin... 2000 - Accounts Payable 2 submersible ... 22,446.42 516,449.41
11/06/2019 6013 Underground Service... 2000 - Accounts Payable 14.85 516,434.56
11/06/2019 DD Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 516,434.56
11/06/2019 DD Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 516,434.56
11/06/2019 DD E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 516,434.56
11/06/2019 DD Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 516,434.56
11/06/2019 DD Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 516,434.56
11/06/2019 DD Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 516,434.56
11/06/2019 DD Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 516,434.56
11/08/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/5 440.73 516,875.29
11/08/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/7 9,032.18 525,907.47
11/08/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/7 5,478.33 531,385.80
11/08/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 11/7 150.00  531,535.80
11/08/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/7 581.55 532,117.35
11/08/2019 6022 EJ Harrison & Sons, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 9/16/19 t... 46,382.50 485,734.85
11/13/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/13 22,030.88 507,765.73
11/13/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/12 13,217.86  520,983.59
11/13/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/13 60.00  521,043.59
11/13/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/13 153.84  521,197.43
11/13/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 6 - Administrative Exp... ACWA/JPIAP... 1,965.00  523,162.43
11/13/2019 6023 CUSI 2000 - Accounts Payable 101.02 523,061.41
11/13/2019 6024 Sam Hill & Sons, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 8,120.20 514,941.21
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 11/01/2019 through 11/30/2019
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

12/5/2019 9:02 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
11/13/2019 6025 SWRCB 2000 - Accounts Payable 3,249.00 511,692.21
11/13/2019 6026 Base Auto Parts 2000 - Accounts Payable 21.70 511,670.51
11/13/2019 6027 Heavenly Doves 2000 - Accounts Payable HB School Vet... 300.00 511,370.51
11/14/2019 6028 AWA 2000 - Accounts Payable AWA Lunch ... 105.00 511,265.51
11/14/2019 6029 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 456.89 510,808.62
11/14/2019 6030 CIBCSD-Petty Cash 2000 - Accounts Payable 170.94 510,637.68
11/15/2019 CalPers -split- 2,903.47 507,734.21
11/15/2019 6031 Wilmington Trust, N... 2000 - Accounts Payable 2nd check/first ... 2,500.00 505,234.21
11/19/2019 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Adjusted for vo... 16,685.14 488,549.07
11/19/2019 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 2,938.92 485,610.15
11/20/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/20 5,010.33 490,620.48
11/20/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/18 16,980.51 507,600.99
11/20/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/15 585.50  508,186.49
11/20/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/15 37,374.42  545,560.91
11/20/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 11/19 150.00  545,710.91
11/20/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/18 133.84  545,844.75
11/20/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/19 28,862.25 574,707.00
11/20/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1 - Water System Expe... Refund from H... 2,034.22 576,741.22
11/20/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/15 2,581.65 579,322.87
11/20/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/18 202.00  579,524.87
11/20/2019 Erika F Davis -split- VOID: Direct ... X 579,524.87
11/20/2019 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 579,524.87
11/20/2019 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 579,524.87
11/20/2019 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 579,524.87
11/20/2019 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 579,524.87
11/20/2019 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 579,524.87
11/20/2019 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 579,524.87
11/20/2019 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 579,524.87
11/22/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/21 11,58420  591,109.07
11/22/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/13 374.87  591,483.94
11/22/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/15 630.40 592,114.34
11/22/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/19 638.29  592,752.63
11/22/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/20 133.84  592,886.47
11/22/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/14 941.06  593,827.53
11/22/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/21 463.33 594,290.86
11/22/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/20 947.86  595,238.72
11/27/2019 6032 A'toZ Law, LLP 2000 - Accounts Payable 858.00 594,380.72
11/27/2019 6033 American Water Wor... 2000 - Accounts Payable AWWA Dues 445.00 593,935.72
11/27/2019 6034 Carol Dillon 2000 - Accounts Payable CalPERS conf. ... 237.05 593,698.67
11/27/2019 6035 City of Oxnard 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 7/1/19 to ... 223,777.26 369,921.41
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 11/01/2019 through 11/30/2019
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

12/5/2019 9:02 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
11/27/2019 6036 FedEX 2000 - Accounts Payable 29.32 369,892.09
11/27/2019 6037 HDS White Cap Con... 2000 - Accounts Payable 344.28 369,547.81
11/27/2019 6038 House Sanitary Supply 2000 - Accounts Payable 135.81 369,412.00
11/27/2019 6039 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 11/2/19t... 1,571.42 367,840.58
11/27/2019 6040 Sunbelt Rentals, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable July Invoice 1,312.58 366,528.00
11/29/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/25 1,189.59 367,717.59
11/29/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 11/22 6,216.35 373,933.94

Page 3
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MINUTES OF THE
CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
REGULAR BOARD MEETING, October 8, 2019
A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

President Brewer called the meeting to order at 6:00 P.M. and led everyone in
attendance in the Pledge of Allegiance. In attendance, Vice President Nast, Director
Bouchard, Director Debley, Interim General Manager (IGM), Pete Martinez, Clerk of the
Board, Erika Davis, General Counsel, John Mathews, and Office Manager, CJ Dillon.

Director Marcus was absent.

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:
None.
C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

Vice President Nast made the motion to approve the Consent Calendar and President
Brewer seconded the motion. The motion passed all in favor.

Brewer, Nast, Bouchard, Debley 4 -Yes 0 -No

D. PRESENTATION: GENERAL COUNSEL

General Counsel presented a high-level review of the policy requirements related to the
Brown act which was an item requested at the last Board meeting.

6:04 p.m. Director Marcus joins the meeting.

Board asked questions. General Counsel stated that there are a couple of different
ways to agendize an item and it is a good idea to follow the Bylaws of the District. Board
requested that the Bylaws be reviewed and updated as deemed appropriate by General
Counsel and Staff. General Counsel stated to the Board the importance of using the
District email for any District business.

E. OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE REPORT:

IGM Martinez using a PowerPoint presentation, presented the Operations and
Maintenance Report. The update on the GIS contract explained that they are
establishing every asset and once finished, will integrate the sewer video. This
eventually will lead to the CMMS program, the preventative maintenance program. The
results of the lead and copper testing samples, all came back below all actionable
levels. The updates on the yard maintenance and improvement project and the
Community Cleanup Event and its success. Event feedback from residents was
extremely positive. Also, a reminder the CERT event is on October 26, 2019 from 10:00

a.m. to 2:00 p.m.
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F. CLOSED SESSION:

General Counsel announced the Board entered closed session at 6:21 p.m.

1. PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT (Gov. Code § 54957(b)(1))54957(b)(1).
Title: General Manager

General Counsel announced the Board was back in Open Session at 6:54 p.m.
Board met with General Counsel to discuss the item under closed session Public
Employment General Manager position and there was no formal action taken.

G. ACTION CALENDAR:

1. Employment/Appointment of Permanent General Manager. The Board will discuss
how to proceed with filling the General Manager position.

Director Bouchard made the motion to appoint Pete Martinez as the permanent General
Manager for the Channel Islands Beach Community Services District and to amend the
compensation portion of his contract in line with the adopted salary schedule the Board
has of $123,500.00 as his starting wage and the amendment be made to his existing
contract to allow 1 year of additional educational benefits as it is stated in his
Operational contract providing him one more year to complete the master’s program
and the compensation related to that. Director Debley seconded the motion. The motion
passed collectively.

Brewer, Nast, Marcus, Bouchard, Debley 5-Yes 0-No

Pete Martinez accepted the permanent General Manager position.

2. Agreement for Engineering Support Services with Michael K. Nunley & Associates,
Inc. (MKN)

General Manager Martinez explained that this agreement has to do with Ryan Gallagher
who has been working with the District for a decade. Ryan Gallagher is no longer with
Gannett Fleming and is now with Michael K. Nunley & Associates, Inc. (MKN) in
Ventura. This recommendation is to consider and approve an agreement with MKN
designating MKN as District Engineer for engineering support services of the District.
There is no additional financial impact this year. Director Marcus made the motion to
approve an agreement with MKN designating MKN as District Engineer for engineering
support services. President Brewer seconded the motion. The motion passed.

Brewer, Nast, Marcus, Bouchard, Debley 5-Yes 0-No
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3. Authorization to Proceed with Conditional Use Permit (CUP) Application for District
Administration and Operations Facility.

General Manager Martinez introduced the professionals that were helping the District
with the Conditional Use Permit (CUP) process. Kevin Kohan with Elevated
Entitlements is helping the District with the entitlement of redevelopment of the site and
the CUP process. Jeff Zook with Coastal Architects is helping the District with site
design and architectural design. General Manager Martinez used a PowerPoint
presentation to give background on the CUP, explain the contracts the District entered
during this process and how they arrived at the two concepts, the architectural design,
CUP submittal and the community workshop. The recommendation is to authorize the
General Manager to proceed with submitting the CUP application with the County of
Ventura for the redevelopment of the District’s administration and operations facility.
Board asked questions. Kevin Kohan and Jeff Zook explained that the CUP relates to
zoning use for 25 years. Director Marcus made the motion to authorize the General
Manager to proceed with submitting the CUP application with the County of Ventura for
the redevelopment of the District’s administration and operations facility. Director
Bouchard seconded the motion.

Brewer, Nast, Marcus, Bouchard, Debley 5-Yes 0-No

H. INFORMATION CALENDAR:

1. General Manager Martinez reviewed the PHWA Agenda. Board stated concerns with
the PHWA Budget. The meeting is on Monday, October 215t at 4:00 p.m.

2. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation from
the District for attendance was received

Vice President Nast attended the VRSD meeting and VRSD updated their Bylaws.

Director Marcus attended the PHWA meeting and said the Budget was not ready at that
meeting.

Director Bouchard stated that the PHWA is struggling since they are short staffed. The
Budget was not ready so there was not much to speak of. Director Bouchard said he will
bring up his concerns regarding the Budget not being prepared and its effect on the
District at this month’s PHWA meeting.

l. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS:

Vice President Nast wants PFA and PFO testing on the agenda next meeting.
General Manager Martinez said he has already scheduled the District to do their
own testing. If the results come back with any traces, then General Manager
Martinez will discuss that with United.
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Director Debley asked about the Stage 2 water signs and asked that if they need
to be up, they should be cleaned or replaced.

Director Debley asked that Staff investigate adding Household Hazardous Waste
Collection to the next Community Clean Up Event to help people dispose of it
and make it easier for residents to get rid of dangerous material.

Director Debley announced that along with his son he signed up for a CERT
class and is looking forward to it.

Director Marcus would like to remind residents of the ways to dispose of
Household Hazardous Waste.

Director Marcus is concerned about the parking lot and would like Sheriff
involvement.

President Brewer said golf carts have been a problem at Hollywood Beach.

Director Debley suggested that they could address the issue with the Sheriff at
the next meeting.

Director Marcus discussed the recent newspaper articles that are addressing
water issues relating to the environment and agency’s in discord with each

other. Director Marcus suggested that the Board should have an educational
opportunity focusing on these current issues at the next Board meeting. For
example, more information on the State water conflict, the GMA issues and such.
It may be good to refresh.

President Brewer agreed with Director Marcus that it was good idea to learn
more about these issues.

Director Bouchard said at the next PHWA meeting the presentation by United on
Article 21 water may be a helpful opportunity to learn about some of the water
issues.

President Brewer asked that General Manager Martinez reach out to Sheriff's to
attend the Board meetings to address the concerns and revisit the camera
discussion.

GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS:

General Counsel said that several months ago there was discussion regarding
interest in the State Water Interconnection Project concerning Calleguas and the
City of Ventura. They were served with a lawsuit regarding the Environmental
Impact Report which is being challenged by a group from Oakland. General
Counsel stated it best to see how things develop.

15



General Manager Martinez said that he spoke with City of Oxnard regarding the
Hueneme Foundation request from last meeting. City of Oxnard is in support and
will notify the District when they need something from CIBCSD.

The Board Meeting adjourned at 7:48 P.M.

Kristina Brewer, President
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Board of Directors:

KRISTINA BREWER, President
HANNEL ISLANDS BEACH BOB NAST, Vice President
MARCIA MARCUS, Director
Mﬂ\f\/\/‘/\/\ JARED BOUCHARD, Director
SEAN DEBLEY, Director

COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT PETER MARTINEZ

General Manager

353 Santa Monica Drive - Channel Islands Beach, CA - 93035-4473 - (805) 985-6021 - FAX (805) 985-7156
A PUBLIC ENTITY SERVING CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACHES AND HARBOR - CIBCSD.COM

Regular Board Meeting, December 10, 2019

To: Board of Directors

From: CJ Dillon, Office Manager

Subject: 2020 Holiday Schedule and Board Meeting Dates
Item No. E-1

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve 2020 Holiday Schedule and Board Meeting Dates
FINANCIAL IMPACT: No additional funding requested.

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION:

The Board is required annually to adopt a meeting schedule and holiday schedule for the
upcoming year. The holidays scheduled are the approved holidays in the memorandum of
understanding (MOU) with unionized employees and are consistent with previous calendar years.

The proposed schedule includes paid holidays, floating holidays, and furlough days — defined as
follows:

¢ Paid holiday — District office is closed and staff is compensated for time off.

¢ Floating holiday — District office is open and staff may choose to take the day off
or bank hours for a future day.

¢ Unpaid Holiday (furlough) — District office is closed and staff is not compensated.
Staff may choose to forego pay or use annual leave hours.

Below is the proposed District holiday schedule for 2020.

Holiday Date Day Office Status Closure Type
12/24/2019-
New Year’'s 2020 1/1/2020 1 Week Closed Paid holiday-Unpaid holiday
MLK Day 1/20 Monday Closed Paid holiday
Presidents day 2/17 Monday Closed Paid holiday
Cesar Chavez Day 3/31 Tuesday Open Floating Holiday
Memorial Day 5/25 Monday Closed Paid holiday
Independence Day 7/3 Friday Closed Paid holiday
Labor Day 9/7 Monday Closed Paid holiday
Columbus Day 10/12 Monday Open Floating Holiday
Veterans Day 11/11 Wednesday Closed Paid holiday
Thanksgiving 11/26 Thursday Closed Paid holiday
Day after Thanksg. 11/27 Friday Closed Paid holiday
Christmas Eve 12/24 Thursday Closed Unpaid holiday
Christmas 12/25 Friday Closed Paid holiday
Holiday Closure (furlough) from Dec. 24 to Dec. 31.
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Regularly scheduled meetings are proposed to take place on the second Tuesday of every month
at 6:00 PM, and a second meeting on the fourth Tuesday in the month of April. The proposed
2020 Board Meeting dates are below.

Month 1st Meeting 2nd Meeting
January 1/14/2020
February 2/11/2020
March 3/10/2020
April 4/14/2020 4/28/2020
May 5/12/2020
June 6/9/2020
July 7/14/2020
August 8/11/2020
September 9/8/2020
October 10/13/2020
November 11/10/2020
December 12/8/2020

Upon Board approval at this meeting, staff will include the schedules in the December 2019 Utility
Billing.

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Holiday and Board Meeting Schedule
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HANNEL ISLANDS BEACH

COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

2020 Holiday Schedule

Effective January 1, 2020

805.985.6021
www.cibcsd.com

Holiday Date of Closure Day Office Status Trash Service
New Years 2020 12/24/19-1/1/2020 1 week Closed Thur. Service Delayed 1 Day
MLK Day 1/20/2020 Monday Closed Regular Service
Presidents day 2/17/2020 Monday Closed Regular Service
Cesar Chavez Day 3/31/2020 Tuesday Open Regular Service
Memorial Day 5/25/2020 Monday Closed Delayed One Day
Independence Day 7/3/2020 Friday Closed Regular Service
Labor Day 9/7/2020 Monday Closed Delayed One Day
Columbus Day 10/12/2020 Monday Open Regular Service
Veterans Day 11/11/2020 Wednesday Closed Regular Service
Thanksgiving 11/26/2020 Thursday Closed Thur. Service Delayed 1 Day
Thanksgiving (Day after) 11/27/2020 Friday Closed Regular Service
Christmas Eve THRU 12/24/2020 Thursday Closed No Friday Service
